Due to Related Party (H for Euro) 7.50 - - -

	 Foreign currency sensitivity analysis
The Company is mainly exposed to the currency : Euro

The following table details the Company’s sensitivity to a 5% increase and decrease in the Rupee against the
relevant foreign currencies. 5% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to
key management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in
foreign exchange rates. This is mainly attributable to the net exposure outstanding on receivables or payables
in the Company at the end of the reporting period. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign
currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the period end for a 5% change in foreign
currency rate. A positive number below indicates an increase in the profit or equity where the Rupee strengthens
by 5% against the relevant currency. For a 5% weakening of the Rupee against the relevant currency, there
would be a comparable impact on the profit or equity, and the balances below would be negative.

Impact on profit or loss before tax and total equity (H in Lakhs)

Particulars Impact in INR
As at

March 31, 2024
As at

 March 31, 2023
Increase in exchange rate by 5% (Euro) 2.74 (0.12)
Decrease in exchange rate by 5% (Euro) (2.74) 0.12

36. Financial risk management Contd.

  Annual Report 2023-24  |  211

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements

for the year ended March 31, 2024

Corporate Overview Statutory Reports Financial Statements Notice

36. Financial risk management Contd.

D.	 Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rates. The Company seeks to mitigate such risk by maintaining an
adequate proportion of floating and fixed interest rate borrowings. Summary of financial assets and financial
liabilities has been provided below:

	 Exposure to interest rate risk
The interest rate profile of the Company's interest - bearing financial instrument as reported to management
is as follows:

(H in Lakhs)

Particulars As at
March 31, 2024

As at
 March 31, 2023

Fixed-rate instruments
Financial Assets 48.34 131.68
Financial Liabilities 15,540.61 7,036.12
Variable-rate instruments
Financial Assets - -
Financial Liabilities 29,968.40 7,462.01

	 Interest rate sensitivity
Profit or loss is sensitive to higher/lower interest expense from borrowings as a result of change in interest
rates. The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of floating rate financial instruments to a reasonably
possible change in interest rates. The risk estimates provided assume a parallel shift of 100 basis points interest
rate across all yield curves. This calculation also assumes that the change occurs at the balance sheet date
and has been calculated based on risk exposures outstanding as at that date. The period end balances are not
necessarily representative of the average debt outstanding during the period.

Impact on Profit / (loss) before tax (H in Lakhs)

Particulars As at
March 31, 2024

As at
 March 31, 2023

Increase in 100 basis points (299.68) (74.62)
Decrease in 100 basis points 299.68 74.62

37. Related party transactions
Related Party Disclosures:

(i)	 Names of the related parties and description of relationship
As per the Indian Accounting Standard-24 on “Related Party Disclosures”, list of related parties identified of
the Company are as follows.

(a) Subsidiary/Associate/Joint Venture
Name of the entity Type

PSP Projects and Proactive Constructions Private Limited Subsidiary
PSP Foundation Subsidiary
M/s. GDCL and PSP Joint Venture Joint Venture

212  |  PSP Projects Limited

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements

for the year ended March 31, 2024

Corporate Overview Statutory Reports Financial Statements Notice